The issue of the Warrants is not subject to the Shareholders’ approval.

The General Mandate was granted to the Directors at the annual general meeting of the
Company held on 6 December 2013, subject to the limit up to 198,753,043 Shares
(representing 20% of the aggregate nominal amount of the share capital of the Company in
issue on that date).

The General Mandate has not been utilized prior to the date of this announcement.

The Warrant Subscription Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate. The
50,000,000 Warrant Subscription Shares to be allotted and issued will utilize approximately
25.16% of the General Mandate.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

Assuming that no other new Shares will be issued and none of the outstanding existing
convertible bonds and the outstanding warrants of the Company will be converted or
exercised, the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) upon the full exercise of the Warrants, are as follows:

Name of Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon full

exercise of the Warrants

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Wu Shaoning (Note 1) 231,834,000 23.14 231,834,000 22.04
The Warrant Holder(s) — — 50,000,000 4.75
Other public Shareholders 769,931,216 76.86 769,931,216 73.21

Total 1,001,765,216 100.00 1,051,765,216 100.00

Note:

(1) Mr. Wu Shaoning is an executive Director and the Chairman of the Company.

REASONS FOR ENTERING INTO THE WARRANT SUBSCRIPTION AGREEMENT

AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Directors consider the issue of the Warrants represents an opportunity to raise additional
fund for the Company while broadening the Shareholder and capital base of the Company.
The Directors consider that the Warrant Subscription Agreement are entered into after arm’s
length negotiations between the Company and the Subscriber and that the terms of the
Warrant Subscription Agreement are normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable